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STATE OF NEW MEXICO /

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEP/D(ﬁTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION //

2040 S. PACHECO
SANTZ FE, NEW MEXICO 87505
(505)827-7131

—
July 2, 1996 N2 & g% '

it
JUL 0 8 1906

Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. L')Llﬂ, /G‘/:)pr —
P. O. Box 378111 o Mo i
Denver, Colorado 80237 Li‘éf?a b3 -

Attention: Kevin E. O'Connell

Administrative Order NSP-1762(L)

Dear Mr. O'Connell:

Reference is made to your application dated June 13, 1996 for a non-standard 320-acre gas spacing and
proration unit consisting of the following acreage in the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool:

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO o
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST. NMPM - 20 00
Section 9: SE/4 { N
Section 10: SW/4

It is our understanding that this unit is to be dedicated to the proposed Wright "10" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-
045-29387), to be drilled at an unorthodox coal gas well location 2300 feet from the South line and 1550 feet from
the West line (Unit K) of said Section 10.

The above-described acreage offsets a similar 320-acre non-standard gas spacing and proration unit in the
Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool, approved by Division Administrative Order NSP-1686, dated March 3, 1994, that
comprises the NE/4 of said Section 9 and the NW/4 of said Section 10. The formation of the requested 320-acre non-
standard unit combined with the existing unit will serve to restore continuity and uniform spacing of future coal gas
wells in the imediate area. Further, the above-described acreage for the proposed Wright "10" Well No. 1 was
previously dedicated in to both the Blanco-Mesaverde and Basin-Dakota Pools to the former Consolidated Oil and Gas
Inc. Segal "10" Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-10901), located 1844 feet from the South line and 1850 feet from the
West line (Unit K) of said Section 10 under the authority of Division Administrative Order NWU-446, dated January
3, 1962.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rules 6 and 8 of the "Special Rules and Regulations for
the Basin-Fruitland Coal (Gas) Pool", as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as amended, the above-
described unorthodox coal gas well location and non-standard gas spacing and proration unit are hereby approved.

William J. LeMay
Director

WIL/MES/kv

cc: 0il Conservation Division - Aztgc \/



Hallwood Energy Companies

4582 South Ulster Street Parkway « Stanford Place lil » Suite 1700 + Post Office Box 378111
Denver, Colorado 80237 - (303) 850-7373

June 13, 1996

Mr. William J. LeMay, Director
State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division

2040 S. Pacheco

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Request for Approval for Non-Standard Spacing Unlt (Rule 6)
and Approval of Unorthodox Location (Rule 7,8)
Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool
Division Order No. R-8768-A - Special Rules and Regulations
Proposed Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. - Wright #10-1
NE SW Section 10-T31N-R13W, San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. respectfully requests administrative
approval for the creation of a non-standard spa01ng unit and an
unorthodox well location for the drilling of a Basin Fruitland
Coal Gas Pool development well in San Juan County, New Mexico.
The proposed well is the Wright #10-1 located in the NE SW of
Section 10-T31N-R13W. The footages for this proposed well are
2300’ FSL (from the South line) and 1550’ FWL (from the West
line).

First, with regard to the non-standard spacing unit, we intend to
create a 320-acre (+/-) unit that is comprised of the SW/4 of
Section 10-T31N-R13W and the SE/4 of the adjacent Section 9-T31N-
R13W.

Attachment No. 1 is an amended Form C-102 showing the proposed
drilling and spacing unit. The proposed non-standard spacing
unit meets the requirements of Rule 6 of the Special Rules and
Regulations Section of Order No. R-8768-A. Attachment No. 2
shows the drilling and spacing units surroundlng the proposed
Wright #10-1; the proposed non-standard spacing unit will consist
of two contiguous quarter sections with a common bordering side.
The proposed non-standard unit also conforms to a previously
approved deeper pool(s) unit for the Segal #1-10 well drilled in
1962 (see Attachment No. 3).

Attachment No. 4 is a list of the offset operators, lessee or
mineral owners for which we have provided the required notice of
this intended action by Hallwood.



Mr. William J. LeMay, Director
State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division

June 13, 1996

Page 2

Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. would also like to point out that
approval of this non-standard spacing unit will not disturb the
existing pattern. In fact, it is necessary because it is not
feasible now to create a standard unit in Section 10. Creating
this non-standard spacing unit will complete the pattern started
by the Kline #10-3 (E/2 Section 10 spacing unit) and Wilmerding
#9-2, a non-standard spacing unit (NE/4 Section 9 and NW/4
Section 10) created in March 1994, Administrative Order NSP-1686.
Even though there are unspaced (for the Fruitland Coal) units to
the West and South of this proposed unit, future wells could be
located at suitable locations with standard spacing units or
deeper pool spacing units as we are doing.

The second portion of our administrative approval request is for
an unorthodox well location. The proposed well lccation is in
the SW/4 of Section 10 which meets the first requirement of Rule
7 but is planned at a spot location of 2300’ FSL which is 324/
from the outer boundary of the spacing unit, instead of the
standard 790’ setback.

The primary reason for this location exception request is
geological with a secondary reason being to provide adequate
distance between the proposed Wright #10-1 and the plugged and
abandoned Segal #1-10. The geological concern is that with a
well located at a standard location (see Attachments 5 and 6) it
would be further down structure and could encounter substantially
thinner coal. 1In order to maximize our structural and isopach
position for the coal, we have chosen to move this well location
further to the North. One mile to the East in the SW/4 of
Section 11-T31N-R13W, Hallwood drilled, completed and plugged the
Nickles #11-2 which only had 16’ of coal and uneconomical
production (see Attachment No. 7). Thus, Hallwood is intending
to avert a situation like the Nickles #11-2 by seeking the
unorthodox Wright #10-1 location.

The other important issue with regard to this location exception
is that Hallwood needs to have a 500-550’ minimum distance
between the proposed Wright #10-1 well and the plugged and
abandoned Segal #1-10 well. This distance should prevent any
direct communication with the Segal #1-10 wellbore during
fracture stimulation of the Wright #10-1 in the event the Segal
#1-10 was not plugged properly. The Segal #1-10 was plugged and
abandoned prior to Fruitland Coal development in this area and
Hallwood cannot take the risk of locating our well too close to
it.



Mr. William J. LeMay, Director
State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
June 13, 1996

Page 3

With these two factors in mind, we believe that moving the
proposed Wright #10-1 approximately 550’/ Northwest of the Segal
#1-10 is the prudent approach for geological and operational
concerns and is the basis for our location exception request. We
would also like to point out that by moving to the North and
Northwest of the "standard" location we are only encroaching (or
crowding) ourselves as we are moving toward two existing Hallwood
wells: 1) the Wilmerding #9-2 Fruitland Coal well (currently 55
MCFD x 75 BWPD), and 2) the Kline #10-3 Fruitland Coal well
(currently 650 MCFD x 8 BWPD).

Attachment No. 8 is a copy of the notification letter sent to the
nine (9) offset owners. Attachment No. 9 is a copy of our
drilling permit application. We are sending the original
drilling permit application to the Aztec, New Mexico District
Office for their handling.

Please contact me at (303) 850-6303 with any questions you may
have pertaining to this request.

Sincerely,
HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC.

S hen

Kevin E. O’Connell
Drilling & Production Manager
Rocky Mountain & Mid-Continent District

Attachments
KEO/jey

cc: Well File
Jim Bonaventura
Connie Heath
Nonya Durhan

0il Conservation Division
Aztec Office

1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, NM 87410

KE096.044



List of Attachments

Attachment No. Description

1 C-102 with non-standard spacing
unit outlined

2 Offset units

3 Segal #1-10 Order

4 List of notified parties

5 Structure Map

6 Isopach Map

7 Offset units and Nickles #11-2
location

8 Letter to offset parties

9 Drilling Permit Application

KBE096.044



1.0. Vox 1800, Ilobbs, H.M. 00241-1B00 Enorgy, Minerals & Nalural Rosourcea Depaituient Revised Febuary 21, 1994
) Instructions on back

Submit to Appropriate District Office

70, Drawer DD, Artoslo, N, 06211-0718 ATTACHMENT NO. 1 State Lease — 4 Coples
"~ Fee Loase ~ 3 Copies

DISTAICT I OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1000 Rio Drazos Rd., Axteo, NIL 87410 "P.0. Box 2088 . .

DIgTAICT IV | Santa Fe, NM 875042088 o AMENDED REPORT

PO Hox 2008, Santa Pe, NX 875042088 .
Revised to show

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT - Non-Standard Unit

[ SAPI Number *Pool Code Pool Name
71629 Basin Fruitland Coal
! Property Code 'Property Name ! Yell Number
WRIGHT 10 5 1
TOGRID No. YOperator Name . _ . ! Elovation
9812 HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC. 5788
‘ ‘" Surface Location
UL or lot no. Sectlon | Townshlp | Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line | Feel from the East/Nest line County
K 10 T—31-N R—-13-W 2300 SOUTH 1550 WEST SAN JUAN

, "'Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. SecUon | Township Renge Lot Idn Fest from the North/South llne | Feet from the Enst/West line County

U Dedlcaled Acres |'Joinl or Infill | ' Consolldation Code | Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
7 = 1 T R ATa LY o . s et s,
4 2632.: 08 ' / %‘
.. . ‘ r
7 | |- exrstine Wiemending * -2 A
y { & NOW - STRIOARY SPACING vT | '
5 e WE[y sec. 9 4| vy sec. [0 [ %/ : { é
/ ’
?3_..___._1.5_8'1‘9.0____ —— / ‘Signature [ .
?8 AC | t @ HDmnisman e ekpert / Iﬁevi:NE. 0'Connell
Q N NSP —/6 MARCY 1994 Ty | Printed Name '
/; - { 86, # 7 1Drilling & Production Manager
Title
7 | é June 13, 1996
; : / Date
£ . Fd.Be. / 18
k! I mmﬂ'!'l”ﬂfﬁﬁﬂ . SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
- : | E Feth] Ir Mersty oertify fhat fhe swell lecation sheum en this plat
~ | ;" . WT‘ lwas plottsd from fald nefes of actual surveys made by me
3 | - B or under my supervirion, and fhat the sams {s frue and '
E l L e / nerreol Jo the dest of my bellef.
E % 'SE<Z) : MARCH 13, 199_5 :
:B ______Lé_l.léi ————— frad W /@W/0#1 Date of Jurvey v :}1.“
E:“r_ AC l N : Signature and J, p Y
o ¥ =
4 | g : o (
- { )
= : ) \[& B
= Bad4 "o
= J S B8-57-38 E 2788.5" Cartificate Nmu%wl
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ATTACHMENT NO. 2

O0ffset and Proposed Drilling
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co ae e e e T OJUN 11’96 @3:45PM 4
OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION /

P. O, BOX 871 .
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO ATTACHMENT NO. 3 /

v -~ Z;}-‘j'!" ek
RELL Vi
Yy
CUL:?;;yE%E
Cisy, 5

January 3, 1962

N, Congolidated 0il & Gas, Inc.
Suite 2112 Tower Building
Denver-~-U.S. National Cemter
Denver 2, Colorado

Attmtion! Mx. C. Jo& C!OO?I. JI.. SOCZO“Z'Y
Adninistrative Order NWU-446

. Gant lemen; _
@f Raferance is made to your &pplication for approval
f of a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
} Bagin-Dakota and Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pools consisting
4 of the following acreage:

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEBXICO

/ TOWNS 31 No: 3_WRST M

1\//’ 8action 9: SR/4
S8ection 10: sw/4 - .
‘ A It is understood that this unit is to be dedicated

to your Sagal Well No. 1-10 to be located in the MW/4 of
the sw/d—o'gTaﬁm{'IUg which is to be dually com~—
Pleted in each of the above-mentioned formations.

You are hereby authorized to operate tha above-
described acreage as a non-standard 938 proxation unit,
"with allowable to be assigned thereto in accordance with
the pool rules, based upon the unit size of 320 acres.

very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ALP/JBW/es8r
cC: Oil Consarvation Commission - Aztac



ATTACHMENT NO. 4

FINNEY LAND CO.
OIL. & GAS CONSULTING

P.0. BOX 2471

DURANGO, CO 81302
PHONE: (970) 259-5691 * FAX (970) 259-4279

15 May 396

Connie Heath
District Land Manager

Rocky Mountain/Mid-Continent District

Haliwood Energy Companies
POB 376111
Denver, CO 80Z3

Re: #Wright #10-1
San Juan County, NN

Fer your request of 28 April, the following details the affected
parties relative to the adjoining Fruitland Coal spacing units
for the proposed non-standard spacing unit for the Wright #40-I.

Townshio 31 North - Range 13 West, NMPHM

Descriotian Interest

Sec 3: N2 Operator

Sec 8: 5Z Operator

Sec S: W2ZNH Leasehold

Sec S: WZNW, Leazehaold
SESHW

Sec 9: SENWY, Leasehold
NESH

Af‘enggd Eartv

Texakoma Oil & Gas Corporation @
5400 LBJ Freeway #500
Dallas TX 75240

Texakoma 0il & Gas Corporation
5400 LBJ Freeway #3500
Dallas TX 75240

Robert L. Bayless
POB 188 -

Farmington NM 87498

Dugan Froducticn Corporation
POB 420 ' C:)
Farmington NM 87433

Meridian 0il Inc.

EOB 4283 | @

Farmington MM 87433



Connie Heath

15 May 98
Page Two
Township 31 North -~ Range 13 West, NHPM
Sec 9: NENW Mineral Ethel Louise Cardon Trustee
under Trust Agreement dated
5-10-88
POB 1552
Bloomfield NM 87413
Sec 15: NE Leas=hold Marcia Fuller French (::)
POB 11327
Midland TX 78702
Adobe Resources Corporation (::)
300 West Texas #1100
Midland TX 78701
Sec 15: W2 Leasshold Dugan Production Corporation
POB 420
Farmington NM 87488
Sec 16: E2NW, Leasshold Frank A. Schultz
SESE 730 Fidelity Union Tower
Dallas TX 75221
Sec 16: NE, Open State
gggg , New Mexico State Land Office @
’ Box 1
SWSE 148

Santa Fe, NM 87504-1148
Ray Powell, Commissioner of Public Lands
Sincerely,

FINNEY LAND CO.

=V 3743

D.M. Sims, Landman



ATTACHMENT NO. 5
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ATTACHMENT NO. 6
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ATTACHMENT NO. 8 - Letter/
Waiver to

Hallwood Energy Companies

Parties
4582 South Ulster Street Parkway « Stanford Place LIl + Suite 1700 « Post Qffice Box 378111
Denver, Colorado 80237 « (303) 850-7373

June 13, 1996 CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 324 481 547

Texakoma 0il & Gas Corporation
5400 LBJ Freeway, #500
Dallas, Texas 75240

RE: Waiver Request
Non-Standard Spacing Unit & Unorthodox Well Location
SW/4 Section 10-T31N-R13W
San Juan County, New Mexico
Wright #10-1 - Fruitland Coal Well

Gentlemen:

Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. is applying for administrative approval
for a non-standard spacing unit (SE/4 Section 9 and SW/4 Section
10-T31N-R13W) associated with the above referenced well.

Hallwood is also seeking an unorthodox location for this
Fruitland Coal well to be located at 2300’ FSL and 1550’ FWL.

The attached letter to the OCD explains the reasons for both
requests. This notification letter is required to be provided to
you as an offset operator, lessee or mineral owner.

If you, as an offset operator, lessee or mineral owner, have no
objection to the proposed spacing unit and well location please
sign the waiver on the next page and return one copy to our fax
number (303) 850-6290 or simply allow the 20-day objection period
to elapse.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC.

%MKW

Kevin E. ‘O‘Connell

Drilling & Production Manager

Rocky Mountain & Mid-Continent District
KEO/jey

Attachment

KEQ096.047



WAIVER REQUEST
NON-STANDARD SPACING UNIT & UNORTHODOX WELI: LOCATION

Wright #10-1
San Juan County, New Mexico

* % %k % k k k Kk Kk *k % * *k k k *k *k k *k k *x *k *k k *k *k *k *k k * * *k %
WAIVER

WE HEREBY WAIVE ANY OBJECTIONS TO HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC.’S
APPLICATION FOR A NON-STANDARD SPACING UNIT AND UNORTHODOX WELL
LOCATION AS SET FORTH IN THE ATTACHED LETTER.

COMPANY *

NAME

TITLE

DATE

* IF APPLICABLE

KE096.047
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Form C-101
Revised February 10, 1994

State of New Mexico

Distret {
PO Box 1980, Hobbe, NM 33241-1980 Eaergy, Vinersls & Nataral Resources Department

Disersct 0 ] Instructions on back | ‘7
PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM $3211-0719 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit to Appropriate District Office
District @ PO Box 2088 State Lease - 6 Copies

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aziee, NM 87410 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Fee Lease - 5 Copies
Distriet V

PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM §7504-2088 (] AMENDED REPORT
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE
' Opersier Name and Address.
Hallwood Petroleum, Inc.
P. 0. Box 378111
Denver, CO 80237

‘ Property Code

! OGRID Nember
9812

' AP1 Nuaaber
30-045

! Property Name * Well Ne.
Wright 10 1

7 Surface Location

Font from the North/Seath ns Fest from the East/ Went kne
2300 South 1550 West
Hole Location If Different From Surface

Fert from We North/South line Fest from the East/West Ine

UL oe lot »e. Towuship | Rangs

3IN | 13W
* Proposed

Towuship | Raage

Coanty
San duan

Bottom
Lot [da

UL o¢ ot ne. éuw

* Proposed Pool |

" Proposed Pool 3
Basin Fruitland Coal

" Work Type Code
N

' Well Type Code

G

' Cable/Rotary
R

" Leane Typs Code
P

“ Growsd Level Elevaces
5788"

18 M‘u#

" Proposed Depth

'* Formation

* Coatracter * Spud Date

No 7/96

2150 Fruitland Coal Not yet determired

"' Proposed Casing and Cement Program

Casiag waght/fost Setting Depth
244 350"
15.50# 2150

Hole Slas
12 1/4"
7 7/8"

Casing Size
8 5/8"
5 1/2"

Secks of Cement

250 sks
350 sks

Estimated TOC

surface
surface

Duaﬂnlhcpnp-dmn. lf&-.pﬂaﬁubhbmurmcBACprlb-dmuucmprMnnuMmpmdmmdn

20e. Describe the blowsat prvvention program., If aay. Use sddicional
Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. p#SBo;Es to dr111 a 13-1/4” hole with native nud to 350' andJ

set 8-5/8", 24#, J-55 casing fo 350' cementing to surface with 250 sks Class "B" ceme
Drill 7-7/8" hole out of surface casing to 2,150' with mud. Log well. Set 5-1/2",
15.50#, J-55 production casing to 2,150' cementing from the Fruitland Coal back to
surface with 300 sks Tead cement followed by 50 sks Class "B" tail cement. Test coal
interval through perforations at 1,930' to 2,010'. Fracture stimulate with approx.
200,000#, 12/20 sand, flow to clean up well and put on rod pump with beam unit.

Dr1111ng operat1ons be]oY 350" to }n ~lTude _a BOP system consisting of a Shaffer LSW 10
3000 nsi with pipe and blind rams (or equiva ent?

°|wmﬁmun{mmnm«=umm«qmwmm
o!nytnowwndhdd V

Kev1n E. O' Cqﬁne]] [
Drilling & Production Manager

“Jwe 13,09% |

(303) 850-7373

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by:

Printed oame: Tite:

Tide:

Approval Data:; Expirstion Date:

Conditicns of Approval :
Atxched O




P.0. Dox 1960, llubbs, N 002411800 Euergy, Miuersls & Natural Reaources Depaitluicnt Rovised Febuary 21, 1984
‘ Instructlons on back
Submit to Appropriate District Office

DITTRICT I
P.0. Drawor DD, Artosls, N.M. 06211-0719 State Leaso — 4 Copies
* Fee Lease — 3 Copies

DISTRICT I OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION /,7 L/q
1000 Rio Drazos Rd., Aztee, N B7410 _P.0. Box 2088
DISTRICT IV ' Seuta Fe, NM 87504-2088 [?f AMENDED REPORT

PO Dox 2008, Senla Fe, NM 87504-2088
Revised to show

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT - Non-Standard Uni

'API Number *Pool Code !Pool Nams
71629 Basin Fruitland Coal
‘Property Code 'Property Name * Well Number
WRIGHT 10 5 1
TOGRID No. Y0porator Name o ? Elevation
9812 __HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC. 5788

0 .
1 Surface Location
UL, or let no. Seolon | Township | Range lol Idn Fest from the North/South line | Feet from the East/Yeat line County

K 10 JT-31-N R—-13-W 2300 SOUTH 1550 WEST SAN _JUAN

“"Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL, or lot mo. Secton | Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line | Feet from the East/West llne County

“ Dudicated Acres | Jolnt or Infill | **Consclldation Code | ¥Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

_ B 17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
T T F Rty o o o T 2
'|
7 o ¥ 7
7 - arspine Wiemending * T-2 A
y Nor - STRNDARY SPACNG VAT
/ NESs 52¢.9 4| WVl see. 10 ¢ 0
» /’
Vo 7 %W?
7} ..._.__.JS_B.'T.___. it /. | signature
r,o\ A |- \:ﬁ ADrmnismrean e ekper. / Kevin E. 0 ConneH
S P~ NSP —/6 MARCH 199 y | Printed Name
/; : : 1686, / 71Drilling & Production Manager
/ Ttle
f : % | June 13, 1996
Y | 1 Date
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[0 AMENDED REPORT

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Depeaitwuent

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088

PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504~-2088

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

YAPI Number *Pool Cade *Pool Name
71629 Basin Fruitland Coal
‘ Property Code ‘Property Name ¢ Well Number

WRIGHT 10 1

YOGRID No. ' Operator Name ! Elevation

9812 HALLWOOD PETROLEUM, INC. 5788

' Surface Location

UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line | Feet from the East/West line County

K 10 T—-31—-N R-13-W 2300 SOUTH 1550 WEST SAN JUAN
"Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section | Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line | Feet from the East/West line County
1 )edicated Acres [?Joint or Infill | ' Consolidation Code | #Order No.

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I heraby certify that ths information coniained herein is
trus and complets to the bdast of my knowledgs and belisf

Kevin E. 0'Cornell

Printed Name
Drilling & Production Manager
Title
June 13, 1996
Date
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HALLWOOD PETROLEUM T

PROPOSED WELL LOCATION - .
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COMPANY:__HALLWOOD PETROLEUM

LEASE:
FOOTAGE:
SEC.:_ 10, TWN:_T=31=N

ELEVATION: 5788
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420 W. Hlon Street Ph. (505) 326—1772
Farmington, New Mexico 87401




HALLWOOD GEOLOGICAL PROGNOSIS

DATE: 2/6/96 TYPE WELL: Developnent

WELL NAME: Wright #10-1 FIELD/LEASBE: Basin Fruitland Coal

LOCATION: N/2 of SW/4 of Section 10-T31N-R13W

COUNTY: San Juan STATE: NM

ELEVATION: GR 5780 est. KB 5792 est. TIGHT HOLE: No
Formation Depth Datum Remarks

Top Coal Stringers 18127 3980

Top Main Coal 19827 38107

Bottom Main Coal 2012/ 37807

Top PC 20127 3780/

TD 2092 37007

TOTAL DEPTH: 2100/

SBAMPLES: 1300’ to TD

TEBTING/CORING: None

LOGGING PROGRAM: GR FDC (No High Resolution Necessary)

WELLBITE GEOLOGIST/
MUDLOGGER: None

REMARKB: None

Name Position Mobil Phone Home Phone Office Phone
Kevin 0’Connell Drlg & Prod Mgr. N/A (303)838-2191 (303)850-6303
Jim Bonaventura Area Super. (970)749--0571 (970)247-9662 (970)259~1374
John Genziano Senior Engineer N/A (303)779-4133 (303)850-6223

Hallwood Fax Machine

APBY6\0638D.KO

(303)850-6530

Ft ol



HALLWOOD DRILLING PROGNOSIS ﬁ7 /7

OPERATOR: Hallwood Petroleum, Inc. DATE: 2/6/96

WELL NAME: Wright #10-1 PREPARED BY: Kevin E. O’/Connell

LOCATION: N/2 of SW/4 of Section 10-T31N-R13W
(proposed 2300’ FSL & 1500’ FWL)

COUNTY: San Juan 8TATE: NM PROPOSED TD: 21507

DRILLING PROGRAM:

casing/

Tubing From To 8ize Weight Grade CPLG Hole B8ize
CSG 0 3507 8 5/8" 24# J-55 STXC 12 1/4"
CSG 0 21507 5 1/2" 15.50# J-55 LTXC 7 7/8"

MUD PROGRAM:

Type Depth Rheoloyy RT vis WL
Surface Hole - Native mud.
Production Hole - Native mud with 45-50 viscosity for logging.
CEMENT PROGRAM:

Interval Est. Blurry slurry Equipment: DV, Boratcher,
Btage Yolume Characteriastics Centralizers, B8hoe, Eto.
Surface Csg 250 sx Class "3" One centralizer on shoe jt.
Production Csg 300 sx Lead cement (65:35) Poz followed by Class "B"

50 sx tail cement. See info below under "Special

Equipment".
BIT PROGRAM:
Footage contract, contractor’s responsibility.

DRILLING HAZARDS/PRODUCTION PROBLEMS:

Keep mud weight under 9.0 ppg to minimize any chance of lost circulation.

DEVIATION BURVEYS8/PRODUCTION PROBLEMS:
Take Totco’s every 500'.
WELLHEAD:

3000 psi (minimum) required.

BPECIAL EQUIPMENT:

We plan to try a slotted casing completion technique on this well which will
consist of casing across the Fruitland Coal zones and an exterior casing
packer at the top of the coal on the casing string with cement to surface.
Actual tops and depths may vary as drilling progresses.

BPECIAL PERBONNEL REQUIREMENTS:

None planned.

ATBI6\0638C.KD



